

FEB 4 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEN YSURSA, in his official capacity as Idaho  
Secretary of State, and LAWRENCE G. WASDEN,  
in his official capacity as Idaho Attorney General,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

POCATELLO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; IDAHO  
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF FIRE FIGHTERS LOCAL 743; PROFESSIONAL  
FIREFIGHTERS OF IDAHO, INC.; SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 687, IDAHO STATE  
AFL-CIO, and MARK L. HEIDEMAN, in his official  
capacity as Bannock County Prosecuting Attorney,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE UTAH TAXPAYERS  
ASSOCIATION, SUTHERLAND INSTITUTE  
AND NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL  
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MAXWELL A. MILLER \*  
RANDY M. GRIMSHAW  
SCOTT S. BELL  
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER  
Utah One Center  
201 South Main St., Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 532-1234

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. OVERVIEW .....	6
II. REASONS TO GRANT THE IDAHO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	9
A. Contradictions in Circuit Decisions....	9
1. Whose right to speech has been violated?.....	9
2. Are payrolls public or non-public fora? .....	11
3. What does the law regulate? .....	13
4. Are political subsidiaries consid- ered part of the state for purposes of the First Amendment?.....	15
B. Incorrect Application of Precedent and Erroneous Reasoning—Payroll Deductions are a State Subsidy .....	15
C. Incorrect Application of Precedent and Erroneous Reasoning—Payroll Systems are not Public Fora .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass'n</i> , 127 S. Ct. 237 (2007).....	3, 8
<i>Faith Ctr. Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007) ....	19
<i>Lincoln Federal Union v. Northwestern Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949).....	3
<i>Pocatello Education Association et al v. Heideman et al</i> , 504 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.C. Education Association v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah Education Association v. Shurtleff</i> , No. 06-4142 (10th Cir. 2008), 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 497 .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATE CASES	
<i>United Automobile Workers Local Union 1112 v. Philomena</i> , 700 N.E.2d 936 (Ohio App. 1998) .....	5, 7
 DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Ysursa et al. v. Pocatello Education Association, et al</i> , No. 07-869.....	1, 2, 21
 STATE STATUTES	
Ohio Campaign Finance Reform Act (CFRA), Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3599.031(H).....	<i>passim</i>
Voluntary Contributions Act (VCA-Idaho), Idaho Code Ann. § 44-2004(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Voluntary Contributions Act (VCA-Utah), Utah Code Ann. § 34-32-1.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
